

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MARYLAND  
BALTIMORE DIVISION**

DAVID G. FEINBERG, et al., and all  
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

T. ROWE PRICE GROUP, INC., et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:17-cv-00427-JKB

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL  
OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS AND LIST OF EXHIBITS**

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	2
	A. The Parties and the Class .....	2
	B. Claims for Relief .....	3
	C. Procedural History .....	3
	D. The Proposed Settlement .....	5
	1. \$7 Million Cash Payment to be Distributed According to the Plan of Allocation .....	5
	2. Addition of a Brokerage Window .....	6
	3. \$6.6 Million Already Paid to Class Members .....	6
	E. Distribution of Class Notice, Creation of Settlement Website, and Establishment of Toll-Free Information Telephone Line .....	7
	F. Lack of Objections.....	8
	G. Approval by Independent Fiduciary .....	8
	H. Delivery of CAFA Notice.....	9
III.	THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT SATISFIES THE STANDARD FOR FINAL APPROVAL .....	9
	A. The Standard for Approval for a Class Action Settlement.....	9
	B. The Settlement is the Product of Good Faith Bargaining at Arm’s Length .....	10
	C. The Relative Strength of Plaintiffs’ Case on the Merits Supports Final Approval .....	11
	D. The Existence of Strong Defenses the Plaintiffs are Likely to Encounter if the Case Goes to Trial Supports Final Approval.....	12
	E. The Cost of Additional Litigation Supports Final Approval .....	13
	F. There is No Evidence Defendants Would be Unlikely to Satisfy any	

Judgment.....	13
G. The Absence of Opposition to the Settlement Supports Final Approval .....	13
H. The Independent Fiduciary’s Approval of the Settlement Supports Final Approval .....	13
I. The Additional Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2) Factors are Met .....	14
IV. CONCLUSION .....	15

**Exhibits to Motion**

1. Plan of Allocation (all information filled in)
2. Declaration of Settlement Administrator, Rust Consulting
3. Proposed Final Approval Order
4. Defense Counsel Declaration regarding Service of CAFA Notice

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

Boyd v. Coventry Health Care Inc., 299 F.R.D. 451 (D. Md. 2014)..... 10

Brown v. Prince George’s Cnty. Bd. of Educ., No. 05-114-RWT, 2006 WL 4888940 (D. Md. Nov. 6, 2006)..... 9

Crandell v. United States, 703 F.2d 74 (4th Cir. 1983) ..... 9

Hutton v. Nat’l Bd. of Exam’rs in Optometry, No. JKB-16-3025, 2019 WL 3183651, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120558 (D. Md. July 15, 2019) (Bredar, J.)..... 11

In re Healthsouth Corp. ERISA Litig., 2006 WL 2109484 (N.D. Ala. June 28, 2006)..... 14

In re Jiffy Lube Sec. Litig., 927 F.2d 155 (4th Cir. 1991)..... 9, 12

In re U.S. Sugar, Corp. Litig., 2010 WL 11505541 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 8, 2010) ..... 14

S.C. Nat’l Bank v. Stone, 749 F. Supp. 1419 (D.S.C. 1990) ..... 9

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. §1715..... 9

29 U.S.C. §1106..... 3, 12

29 U.S.C. §1108(b)(8)..... 12

29 U.S.C. §1132(a) ..... 1, 3

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... 10, 14-15

**Treatises**

Newberg on Class Actions (3d ed. 1992) ..... 9
